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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL GUWAHATI BENCH 

OA. No: 48/2005. 

DATE OF DECISION: 	LOS 

Md. Khalilullah 	 APPLIcANT(S) 

Heard in absentia 	 ADVOCATE FOR THE • 	 APPUCANT(S) 

- V RSUS - 

U. 0. L & Ors. 	. ' 	 RESPONDENT(S) 
a 

Mr. M. U. Ahed, AddI.C.G.S.C. 	 ADVOCATE FOR THE 
RESPONDENT(S) 

THE HON'BLE MRK.v.pRAHLADAN;ADMINiS1TA'1WE MEMBER 

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the 
judgment? 	 0 

To be referred to the Reporter or not? 

3 Whèthr their Lordships wish. to see the fair .coy of,the 
jUdgment?  

4.. Whether the judgment isto be circulated to the other Benches? 
09 

Judgment delivered byHonble Mmiñistrative Member.. 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCa 

OrigiiialApplicationNo.48 of, 2005. ' 

Date of Order. This, the i2sIDay ofJuly,,2005. 

The Hon'bie Mr. V.Prahladan1  Administrative Member. K.  

Shr.i Kha]ilullah, 
SonofSbriMVAbdulHaliln, 
Vill &BPO : Mtyang liriphal Bangoon1  
Dist lmphnl West State Manipur. 	 ... Applicant 

Heard in absentia 

-Versus- 

Union of India 
represented by the Postmaster General, 
N.E.Circie, Shillong-110001. 

The Director, of Postal Services, 
Martipur, Imphal - 795 001. 

TheSupdtofPostOffices1 
Manipur Division, Iniphal-795001. 

The Asstt. Post Master (A/Cs), 
hnphal Head Post Office 95001. 

By Advocate Mr KU. Ahmed1  AddLCGS.0 

ORDER 

.K.V.PRAHLADAN,MEMBER(A 

Respondents 

The  applicant was originally employed as an Extra Departmental 

Packer at Mayang, Imphal Post office in 1972. He was appointed as a 

Group D employee in the depa'rtment of Post in Manipur Postal 

Division with effect from 7.8.1981'. ,The applicant claims that at the 

time of appointment to the Group D post, he submitted his original 

school certificate as valid documentaryproof àî his age and 

educational, qualification bearing SI.No. 91 dated 24.5.81. As per this 

certificate the applicant was 11 years old on 29.2.64. The applicant 
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has claimed that-his date rof,  tas--per the school certificate is 

1.3.1953. The applicant has stated tht, his date of birth was wrongly 

shown as 10.8.43 in the service book.' He came to know of this only in 

the year 1998 "initially in the' Divisional Gradation List of Group. 

officials published vide Superintende,nt of Post Offices, Manipur 

vi, Im phal Memo No.B-6/G .LIGr.'D'ICorr dated. 28.09.1 994 

circulated in 'May/1995 and once again in the 'Divisional Gradation 

List of Group-D Officials in Manipur Division as on 01.01.1998' 

published vide Director of Postal Services, Manipur, Imphal vide 

Memo Nó.B.6/GLIFR'D'/Corr dated 15.04.1998 and circulated in 

October/1998." The applicant sent a representation• dated 5.10.98 

addressed to the Postmaster, Imphal which was replied alter a long 

delay. He again• represented to Postmaster General, N.E.Circle, 

Shillong on 1.2.99 which was rejected vide letter dated 5.8.2003. He 

again sent two representations after retirement on 21.8.03 and 

2 1.6.04 to the Postmaster General, Shillong enclosing many of the 

documents he has submitted at the time of appointment as Group 

The above representations have not been replied to by the Postmaster 

General. The applicant claimed thêt as per SR 202 the Head of office 

should initiate action to. show the service book to the concerned 

Government servant every year and obtain his signature in token of 

his having inspected the service book. This was' not done by the head 

of office. The applicant has prayed• that the representation dated 

21.8.03 shóuJd be disposed of by the Postmaster General with a 

speaking order alongwith all the documents sought for in the above 

letter. 	' 	• 

2. 	The respondents claim that the applicant was appointed to the 

Group Dcadre with effect from 18.8.1981. hi his service book his date 

le 
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of birth was recorded as 1008-1943. This was shown to the applicant 

and in token of his verification he put his signature in column 12 which 

was duly attested by Suh-Divisioral Inspector of Post Offices Ukhru 

Sub division on 13.4.1982. The date of birth of the applicant was 

recorded as 10.8.1943 in the service book on the basis of available 

sources and from the statement of the apilicant The applicant sent a 

representation to the Chief Postmaster General, Shillong dated 1.2.99 

that his date of birth was wrongly recorded as 10.8.1943 instead of 

1.3.1953. The application sent by the applicant dated 1.299 was 

rejected and not replied. His representation dated 21.8.03 was rejected 

vide letter dated 8.12.04 by the Chief Postmaster General, Shillong. 

3. 	Heard Mr.MiLAhméd, learned Add I.C.G.S.C. for the respondents 

and went through all the materials produced before the rfribunal  The 

applicant daims that when he was appointed as .EDPacker at Mayang, 

imphal in 1972 the school certificate furnished at the time of 

appointment as ED-packer his date of birth was 1.3.1953 (Mnexure A-8 

page 23). He is puzzled by the fact that his date of birth had been 

recorded as 1.3.43 in his service book, at the Manipur Postal division, 

where he joined AS a Group D on. 7.8.81. In para 4.2 of the affidavit the 

applicant claims that he handed over the original of the school 

certificate dated 24.5.81 to therespondents Yet he has not enclosed 

any record of his request to the respondents to give him an: attested 

copy of his original school certificate. Intead he has produced a 

duplicate certificate belatedly dated 24.5.81, seventeen years after he 

left his school in 1964. The applicant has offered no explanation for 

getting a.duplicate certificate dated 24.5.81,.when according to his own 

claim he came to know of what he claims to be wrong entry of his date 

of birth in May 1995 (Annexure A-9, page 25). The applicant who is 

quite literate and passed literacy tes$;, as per.his claim in para 4.1 of 



the affidavit, would not have signed his date of birth as 13.43, in his 

service book and got it attested by the Sub Divisional Inspector of 

Post Offices,, Ukhrul Sub Division on 13482. He did this with his eyes 

wide open. The petitioner claims that he came to know about the 

wrong entry of his date of birth in May 1995 (Annexure A-9,, page 25). 

Yet his first representation, as per records furnished by him, is dated 

1.2.99, after a lapse of four years. The applicant has claimed in his 

affidavit that the head of office never showed him the service book 

which is a requirement under SR 202. Though he was shown his 

service book only once, on 10.1.2002 however, he has not enclosed 

any documents to show that he ever made a request to the 

respondents to show him the service book. Therefore, more than a 

year after retirement he cannot now turned and complaint that his 

service book was shown only once.. 

4. The Apex Court in Secretary and Commissioner, Home 

Department and others vs. R.Kirubakaran, [(1994) 26 ATC 8281 has 

ôbsèrved that: 

"An application for correction of date of birth 
should not be dealt with by the tribunal or the 
High court keeping in view only the public 
servant concerned. It need not be pointed out 
that any such direction for correction of the 
date of birth of the public seryant concerned 
has a chain reaction, inasmuch as others 
waiting for years, below him for. their 
respective promotions are affected in this 
process. Some. are likely to suffer irreparable 
injury, inasmuch as, because of the correction 
of the date of birth, the officer concerned, 
continues in office, in some cases for years, 
within, which time many officers who are 
below him in senioriLy waiting for . their 
promotion,. may lose their promotions for ever. 

' Cases are not unknown when a person accepts 
appointment keeping in view the date of 
retirement of his immediate senior. According 
to us, this is an important aspect, which 
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cannot be lost sight of by the court or the 
tribunal while examining the grievance of a 
public servant in respect of. cor'rection of his 
date of birth. As such, unless a clear case, 'on 
thebasisof materials which can be.beld to be 
conclusive in nature, 'is made out by the 
respondent, the, court or the tribunal should 
not issue a direction, on the basis of materials 
which make such claim only plausible. Before 
any such direction is issued, the court or the 
tribunal must be fully satisfied that there has 
been, real injustice . to the person àoncerned  
and his claim for correction of date of birth' 
has been made ' in accordance with . the 
procedure prescribed and within the time 
fixed by any rule or 'order. If no rule or order 
has been framed or made, prescribing the 
period within which such application has to be 
filed, then such application must 'be flied 
within the 'time, which can' be held to be 
reasonable. The applicant has 'to produce the 
evidence in support'of such claim, which may 
amount to irrefutable proof relating to his date 
of birth. Whenever any such question' arises, 
the onus' is on the applicant, to prove the 
wrong recording of his date of birth; in his 
service book.' In many cases it is a part of the 
strategy on, the part of such public servants 'to 
approach the court or the tribunal on the eve 
of their retirement, questioning the 
correctness of 'the entries in respect of their 
dates of birth in the service books. By this 
process, it has come to the notice 'of this Court 
that in many cases, even if ultimately their' 
applications are dismissed, by virtue of interim 
orders, they continue for 'months, after the 
date of superannuation: The Court or the 

'Tribunal must, therefore, be slow in granting 
an interim relief for continuation in service, 

,unless prima' iade evidence of unimpeachable 
A , character is produced because if the public 

servant succeeds', he can always be 
compensated, but if he fails, he would 'have 
enjoyed undeserved benefit of extended 
service and merely caused injustice to his 
immediate junior." 

In State of T.N vs. T.VVenugopalan, (1994) 28 ATC 294, the Apex 

Court has observed that: 

"This Court has, repeatedly, been holding that 
the inordinate delay in making 'the application 
Is itself a ground for rejecting the correcting 
of date of birth.. The government servant 
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"This Court h's, repeatedly, been holding that 
• the inordinate delay in making the application 

is itself a ground for rejecting the correcting 
of date of birth. The government servant 
having declared his date of birth as,entered in 
the service register to be correct, would not be 
• permitted 'at the fag' end of his' service career 
to raise a dispute as regards the correctness of 
the, entries in the service register. It is 
common . phenomenon. that just before 
superannuation, an application would be made 

• to the Tribunal or court just to gain time to 
continue in service and the Tribunal or courts 
are unfortunately , unduly liberal ' in 
entertaining and allowing the government 
employee or public employees to remain in 
office, which is adding an impetus to resort to 

• . the fabrication of the record, and place 
reliance thereon and seek the authority to 
correct it. When rejected,' on grounds of 
technicalities, question them and remain in 
office till the period claimed for, gets expired. 
This case is one such stark instance. 
.Accordingly, in our view, the Tribunal has. 

• grossly erred in, showing overindulgence in 
granting the reliefs even trenching beyond its 
powers of allowing him to remain in office for 
two years after his date• of superannuation 
even as per his own case and given all 
conceivable directions beneficial to the 
emploe It is, therefore, a case' of the 
grossest error of law committed by the 
Tribunal 'which cannot be countenanced and 
cannot be sustained on any ground." 

5. . In the' present application, the applicant has approached 'the 

Tribunal nearly two years after he has retired. On valuating: the 

claim of the applicant on the basis of the laws laid down by the Apex. 

Court cited above it is crystal dear, that the'applicant's case does Iiot 

have even an iota of merit in it. It is devoid of any merit whatsoever. 

The application, is therefore dismissed. No order as to costs. 

• ( K.V.PRAHLADAN) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 
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In GA No 48/2005/3$ Dated 01-03-05 

Md Khalilullah - Applicant Versus 1. The Postmaster General 

- N.E Circle, Shillong - 793001 

The Director, Postal Services 

Manipur Division Jinphal- 795001 

The Supdt Of Post Offices 

Manipur Division Imphal- 795001 

Reply by way of affidavit of Shri Ksh Toniba Singh Dy SupdL Of Post 

Offices Manipur Division Imphal Respondent No 3 

I do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as under 

The petitioner in his OA su nutted the descriptions of the case in Pas from 1 

to 12 with many sub paras there in and I, without attending para by para answer of the 

OA, submitted the affidavit in defence as unler. 

Md Khaliullab (Petitioner) fonnarly ED Packer Mayang Imphal Sub Post Office. 

was promoted to Group 'D' Cadre Vide Supdt Post Offices Manipur Division Imphal 
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Memo No. B-S/Exam! Gr-D/81 dated 12-06-1981 and accordingly he was appointed in 

the cadre Group-I) with efict from 18-08-1981. A service book in respect of Md 

Khaliullah (Petitioner) was prepared. In the first page of service record, the particulars of 

Bin-Data of Md Khaliullah were recorded. Among other particulars in the service book 

the date of birth was recorded in the coiwnu 6 as 10-08-1943. The particulars recorded in 

the first page of Service Book was shown to Md Khaliullah (Petitioner) and in token of 

his verification he put his signature at column 12 duly attested by Sub Divisional 

Inspector of Post Offices Ukhrul Sub division, Ukhrul on 13-04-1982. 

As per the principles of provisions of Rules Entry if Date of Birth in the 

service records are made the actual date or as summed date of birth determined will 

be recorded in the service book or other service records. Once entered it cannot be 

altered, without prior order of Head of Department except in the case of clerical 

error and request for subsequent alteration of Date of Birth should be made within 

five years of the entry in the Service Book (Rule —281 ofP&T Financial Hand Book 

Vol - 1 refers) 

Md Khaliullah (Petitioner) cannot denied that his date ofbirthis not 10-08-1943 

since the same was verified himself in the first page of the service book, which was also 

authenticated with his signature followed by &testation of SDIPOs Ukhrui'But Md 

Khaliullah (Petitioner), afterthout decided to change his date of birth by producing 

school certificate and affidavit and made request to the authority stated to be in the month 

of October/98 (after agap of 17 years). 

' V 



Alteration of date of birth is a frequent asked problem in various Deparlinents. 

Many such belated claims for alteration in date of birth already rejected by the Apex 

Court judgment and therefore accordingly the Supdt Of Post Oftices Manipur Division 

Imphal Respondent No 3 vide his letter NoB-2lPostman/Gr'D'/Coi -r dated 30-11-98 

intimated Md Khaliuilah that alteration of date of birth cannot be ente.rtaiued as the case 

is treated as Belated claim. 

Md Khaliullah (Petitioner), after thonfht (as per Annexnre Af8) made an 

application to Shri S. Samanta, Chief Postmaster General N.E Circle, Shill ong dated 01-

02-99 that his date of birth was wrongly recorded as I43 instead of 1-3-53. Md 

KhaJiuIIah (Petitioner) alleged that in spite of Govt order at Annexure Al2 the Chief 

Postmaster General N.E Circle Shillong did not reply even after a lapse of 54 months. In 

reply it may be mentioned that the application of Md Khaliullah (Petitioner), dated 01-02-

99 was not within prescribed time limit for claim and it is more than 18 years old, which 

is subject to the rejection as belated claim. There.fore the chief Postmaster General N.E 

Circle Sbillong on principle did not felt necessary to give answer to Md Khaliullah 

In response to the representation dated 21-08-03 Annexure A/9 of Md Khaliuflah 

addressed to Chief Postmaster GeneratN. Circle Shillong, Respondent No. 1 the Supdt. 

Of Post offices M.anipur Division hnphal Respondent No 3 took a lenient view on the 

representation of Md Khaliullah and accordingly the Chief Postmaster General NE Circle 

Shillong was addressed vide No. B-2JMd Khaliullah dated 06-10-04 and dated 30-11- 



04 for consideration of his representation. But the Chief Postmaster General N.E Circle 

Shillong RespondentNo 1 vide his letter No Stafihl53-1/91 dated 08-12-04 straightway 

rejected, because of the claim is not within the principle of provisions of Rules as 

Thrnished above atpara 2 and treated it as belated claim. 

S. 	Finally the petitioner Md Khaliullah in his OA at para 8(i). Prayed the Hon'ble 

Tribunal that respondent No 1 viz The Chief Postmaster General NE Circle Shillong 

should be directed to dispose of the petitioner's representation dated 21-08-2003 with a 

speaking order. In this connection it is clarified that as per the foregoing para 7 above the 

respondent No. 1 already rejected the representation dated 21-08-2003 of the petitioner 

and hence issuing another speaking order on the belated claim does not arise. 

Further the petitioner Md Khaliullah in his OA at para 8. (ii). Prayed the 

Hon'ble Tribunal that the Respondent No.1 may be directed to supply all the copies of 

documents required in the applicant's representation dal.ed 21-08-2003. In this connection 

it is clarified that the Respondent No 1 'is not appropriatécustodian of the documents as 

asked for in the replesenlation dated 21-08-03 at para5 (a), (b) & (c) in Annexure A19 

S 

In response to representation dated 2 1-08-03 at Para 5. (a) of Annexure A/9, it is 

clarified that the petitioner made his representation to supply copy of application for 

appearing in the literacy test for, promotion to Oroup-D cadre after a gape of 23 years 

from the date of appointment The application as asked for is a temporary docwnent, 

which has no prescribed rules for preservation or any instruction to preserve the 

0 



document for certain period; If the petitioner happened to be submitted application.for 

'appearing literacy test in the year 1980/1981 the same already waived out 

Inrespànse to the representation dated 21-08.03 at Para5 (b) of Annexure A/9, 

it is clarified that the date of birth ofMd Khaliullah was recorded by the Sub Divisional 

Inspector Didu-ul Sub 1iviion in the first page of Service book at column No 6 on the 

basis of available sources and from the statement of Md Khaliul'lah. The recordiig of date 

of birth of Md Khaliullah was made in absence of Educational qualification certificate. 

In response to the representatinu dated 21-08-03 at Para 5. (c) of Annexure 

A/9, it is to clarified the Respondent No.. 3 is ready to supply thb copy of Service Book of 

Md Khaliullah to the petitioner if the Hon'ble Tribunal directs to do so 

Inresponse to the representation dated 21-08-03 at Para 5 (d) ofAnnexure A/9, 

it is clarified that the delay in disposing ofrépresentation of the petitioner dated 01-02-

1999 by the Respondent No 1 taken due to the fact that the claim was belated claim, even 

though the matter wa inquired thoroughly with the respondent No. 3 by way of official 

conespondencea to find out any solution to give due consideration to the petitioner. But 

the existing provisions of miles do not pemiit to consider his m.presontation on the  

Principle that the, claim is a belated claim. 

(Shri Ksh Tomba Singh) 

(KSH.T 
z 	 't 

Dy. Sup 	trt 	t OliIce 

Fanipur Divsifl, 	pha795Oi 

I 

- 

LI 
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VERIFICATION: 

Verified that the contents of my above affidavit are true and correct on the 

basis of official record no part of it is false and nothing has been kept concealed there 

from 	
V 

(Shri Ks Tomba Singh) V 

DEPONENT 
(KSH. TWAS 

q 3T 	I 

Dy. Superintendent of Post Offices 
Manipur Division, imphal195001 

I 

I 

V 	 V 
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CONW-HILATION NO,;. I 
1. Original Application. 

[Notc: The application is made against non-disposal of 
applicant's representation dated 21 08.2003 by 
the ¶epresenting Respondent NOT m aCOOIdatIOC 

with G.L, Dept of Per & Trg O.M 
No.28034/6/2002-EstL(.A) dated I -01-2002 
(ANNEXURE-Al2); and also against non-suppLy 
of certain documents and copy of Service i 
Books by the Respondents in violation of (11., 
M.F., OM NaF.12 (6)EJV/54 dated 30  
January 1955 and No.F.i 2 (16)E.IV/60 dated 
0.0 May 1961 (ANNFXURE-AJi ) Thua, the 
application is not made against any' patticulw order, but 
against the abitaxy acts of the above Respond&ts i.i 
violation of govt instructions, rule of law and natural justice.] 
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APPENDIX - A 
[FORM 

• 	 j$eeRule4J 
• 	 IN TFIE CENTEAL A MtNISTRATIV1 TRIBtJNAL : GUWAHATI BENCH 

• 	 ORI(ANM.APPI1JCATIONNo; 	of2D5. 
APPLICATION UNDER SECTION49 OF THE Li ACT 195 

• 	 Shri Md.Khalilullah 
- Applicant. 

- VERSUS - 
Union ofhidia & Otirs. 

.....Rospondnts. 

IN1)FX 
Si Description of documents relied upon ANNEXURE Page 
No  urnber 
1, App1iction  01-15 
2 Extract of (U., M.F., O.M No.F.12 (6)- ANNEXURE-AlI  :16 

E.1V154 dated 31 	January 1955 and No.F.12 
-FPJ 160 dated 09 My 1961  

3 Extract of (IL, Dept of Per & Trg., O.M AUiURE-Afl  17 
- No,2803416D02-EstA) dated 11-01-2002  
4 Copy of order Nu.B-2/Md Fhalibillab. dated MNEXURE-A!3 j 
- 20th Aug 200i _ 

5 
of (IL. M.F.. 	M No.3 (2)EJV(A) ANNEXUREM4  19 I 'Extramt 

dated 14"  March 1976  
ANNEXURE-A 6 Extract of UI, Dept of Per &. A.R O.M No. 20 

- 28034135176-Esit.(A)datcd 19thJanuatyj9  

7 Copy of Schcol Certilicate, beañg SLNo.91 ANNEXUREPJ6  21 
dated 24.5.1981, submilted by the applicant 
at 	tb 	timc 	of 	nppointmcnt 	in 	regular 

pmentaI Group-D cadre  
8 Extract of 'Supplementaty RuIe-202' of F.R ANIXURE-Afl  22 

&S.RPait-I 
9 Copy 	of Applicant's 	representation 	dated ANEXURE-Ai8 

 

10 Copy of applicanes representation ANNEXURE-Ai .Z2 
dated 21 Ag 2003  

ii Cop'y tif applicant's Representation 
dated 25th  June. 2004 	 • AVNEXUIE-M 

Dale: 18.02.2005 	 Xhtk. 
Sina1ure of the applicant 

Place Jmphal 
For use in Tribunal's office 

1)ateoffilin 	 ............................... .. 
Or 
Date of Reoeipt by post 

Reistratin No. 

Signature 
• 	 • iZr Rigistrar 

• 	•.•• 
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IN THE CEItIRAL ADMIMSTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GIJWAHATI BENCH 

k1 	 ORIGINAL APPLICATION No: of 2005. 

Shri Md Khalilullah, Aged about 52-years 
S/o Shri M V Abdul Halim, 
Viii & BPO : Mayang imphal Bangoon, 
P0: Mayang Imphal S.O 
Distt: Iniphal West State: Manipur 

Applicant. 
- Versus - 

Union of India 
[Represented by: - 
The Post Master General, 
N.E — Circle, Shillong— 110001.] 

The Director Postal Services, 
Manipur, Imphal - 795 001. 

The Supdt of Post Offices, 
Manipur Division, Imphal —795 001. 

The Asstt Post Master(AfCs), 
Imphal Head Post Office - 795 001. 

Respondents. 

In the matter of: 
Non supply of copy of service book in violation 

of G.L, M.F., O.M No.F.12 (6)-E.I\1/54 dated 

31" January 1955 and No.F.12 (16)-EIV/60 
dated 09th  May 1961; and thereby disabling the 
applicant to approach the Hon'ble CAT against 

arbitrary change of date of birth of the applicant 
by the Respondent o.4 as against the principle 

of law laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court 
in "State of Orissa Vs Dr (Miss) Binapani Dci & 
Others r1967 AIR 12691". 



2 

in thematter of: 	 Ip 
Failure to dispose of the applicant's 

representation dated 21 Aug 2003 in 
accordance with 0.1., Dept of Per & Trg ON 

No.28034/6/2002-Estt.(A) dated 11-01-2002. 

In the matter of: 
Forceful retirement from service, on the basis of 
date of birth wrongly recorded in the service 

records, in violation of 0.1.. M.F'., O.M. No.3 

(2)-E.IV(A) dated 14th  March 1976 read-with 

0.1., Dept of Per & A.R ON No.28034135/76-

Estt.(A) dated 19th  January 1977; and without 

enquiring the facts and without showing the 

basis on which the date of birth was recorded in 
the service records. 

In the matter of: 

Wrong recording of date of birth in the service 

records without any basis and by willfully 
ignoring the age-proof certificate submitted by 

the applicant at the time of entry into service in 
violation of 0.1., M.F., O.M. No.3 (2)-EIV(A) 

dated 14th  March 1976 read-with 01., Dept of 
Per & A.R ON No.28034/35/76stt.(A) dated 
19t1  January 1977. 
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1. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHiCH THE APPLICATION IS MADE: 

The application is made against the following arbitrary acts of the above 

Respondents: 

The applicant has not been supplied with a certified copy of his 

service book, in violation of G.L, M.F., O.M NoJ!.12 (6)-

EJV/54 dated 3f' January 1955 and No.F.12 (16)-E.LV/60 

dated 09th  May 1961, although the applicant has submitted a 

representation dated 21 August 2003 to the above representing 

Respondent No.1 through the Respondent No.2 duly 

expressing willingness to pay the prescribed copying fee; 

The above 'representing Respondent No.1' has failed to 

dispose of the applicant's representation dated 21Aug 2003 in 

violation of (IL, Dept of Per & Trg O.M No. O.M 

No.28034/6/2002-Estt(A) dated fl-U 1-2002; 

The above Respondent No.2 has forcefully and compulsorily 

retired the applicant from service vide order No.B-2/Md 

Khalilullah dated 20th  Aug 2003 on the basis of date of birth 

wrongly recorded in the service records without enquiring the 

facts and without showing the documentary evidence on the 

basis of Abich the date of birth was recorded in the service 

book; and 	 S 	
S 

The above Respondent No.3 & 4 recorded a wrong/false date 

of birth in the servi& records of the applicant, ignoring the date 

of birth recorded in the age-proof certificate submitted by the 

applicant at the time of entry into service in violation of G.L, 
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M.F., O.M. No.3 (2-E.IVA dated 14th  March 1976 read-

with G.L, Dept of Per & A.R O.M No.28034135t76-EstL(A) 

dated 19th  January 1977. 

- Extract of GL, MF., O.M No.F.12 (6)-E.IV/54 dated 31 
January 1955 and No.F12 (16)-E.IV/60 dated 09th  May 1961 is 
attached as ANNIEXURE-AJ1. 

- Extract of G.L, Dept of Per & Trg O.M No. OJI 

No.28034/6/2002.Estt.(A) dated 11012002 is attached as 
ANNEXURE-A/2.. 

- Copy of order No.13-2/Md Khafflullah dated 20th  Aug 2003 is 
attached as ANNEXURE-A/3. 

- Extracts of G.I., M.F., O.M.No.3 (2)-EJV(A) dated 14th  March 
1976 and G.I., Dept of Per & A.R O.M No.2034/35t76-Estt.(A) 
dated 19th  January 1977 are attached as MN1EXURE-A/4 & 
A]NNEXURE-A/5 respectively. 

2. JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL: 

- 	 The applicant declares that the subject-matter of the application in which 

the applicant wants redressal is within the jurisdiction of the Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 

3 LIMITATION; 

The applicant further declares that the applk?ation is within the limitation 

period prescribed in Section-21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985. 

The cause of action arose after tle above Respondent No.2 issued No.13-2/ 

Md Khaiilullah dated 20th  Aug 2003; and the present application is 

based on the applicant's representation dated 2I Aug 2003 against the 
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order No.B-2/Md KhaliiuIlah dated 20th Aug 2003. Thus, the 

application is within the limitation prescribed in Section-21(b) of 

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985. 

4. FACTS OF TUE CASE: 

4.1. The applicant was appointed as regular departmental employee in 

Group-I) cadre in the Department of Posts in Manipur Postal 

Division with effect from 7.8.1981. Prior to his appointment in 

Group-I) cadre, the applicant was employed as Extra Departrn ental 

Ageht as Extra Departmental Packer at Mayang Imphal Sub Post 

Office. It is submitted for the kind information of the Hon'ble 

Tribunal that the appointment of Extra Departmental Agents to 

regular departmental Group-D cadre was done only afterpassing a 

prescribed mandatory literacy test. Thus,the applicant was 

appointed in the Group-D cadre after passing the literacy test held 

in 1980-81. 

4.2. 	The applicant, at the time of appointment in the Group-I) cadre, 

submitted the original school certificate as valid documentary 

proof for the purpose of his age and educational qualification. As 

per the original school certificate submitted by the applicant, 

Lring Sl.No.91 dated 24.5.1981, isued by the Head Master of 

Bangoon Junior Madrassa, Mayang Imphal Bangoon, the applicant 

was 11(Eleven) years o41 as on 29th  Feb 1964 when the applicant 

passed the Class-VT promotion examination to Class-Vil. Thus, 
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the dale of birth of the applicant, as per the said school certificate 

- is 01.011953. 

- Copy of School Cerifilcate, hearhg SLN6.91 

dated 24.5.1981. salbmftted by thepplkant at 

the time of appoiutment.in regular departmental 

Group..D adre is attarbed as ANNEXJJE-A16. 

4.3. The appointment of the applicant in the Group-D cadre was done 

after completion of all pre-appo ttnent fonnaiities such as (i) 

satisfactory verification of tharacter and antecedents, (H) Methca 

fitness, (iii) satisfactory proof of age and educational qualifications 

etc. 

4.4. A1ler appointment in the GroupD cadre, the applicant was 

working in various remolm Places in M.nipur such as Ukhrul Sub-

Division, churachandpur Sub-Divison etc during the period from 

07.08.1981 to 0i.1L 1989. Thus the applicant bad been working in 

remote places during the first 8(Eight) years of his service. During 

his entire service the applicant was novar shown the entries in his 

service book for inspeelica except, for Duly e, on 10.01.2002.. 

Thus, the provisioti of 3.R202 of FR & SR Part-I, Mich 

necessitates the Head of Office to facilitate the Govt servant 

concerned to inspect hip, service book once in eeiy year, was not 

at all complied in. the case of the applicant. it is also submitted for 

the kind information ofthHon'hle Tribunai that the applicant was 

allowed to see his service book only once in his entire service 

career [that is also, 20(7471-ity) years after the entry into service], 
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afier the applicant's signature was taken in the first page of the 

blank service book sometimes in 1982. Thus, the Respondents 2 to 

4 above did not comply the requirement of CSupplemcntry  Ruk 

202' of ER & SR Part1 and the applicant had been kept 

completely dark about the wrong date of birfli entered in his 

5e.i'VtCC recorclfc.4orvtce book. 

- Etroet of Snppkmntary Ruie-202' of KR & SR Part4 is 

sttnhed as ANNF;XURF.A/7.. 

4.5. The applicant cani€ to know about the wrong recordingof his date 

of birth in his service records/servir,eJook only irTho yzj998 

when his date of birth w rp tdl .wcnidy_iho as - 

10.08,1943 instead of his original date of birth of 01.011953 

initially in the. Dviaioiiai Gradation List of Group-D officials' 

published vide Supdt of Post Offices, Mar ipur Division, imphai 

Mom o.No,B-6/GL/Gr.DVGorr dated 28,09. 1994 circulated in 

Mav!1995 and once again in the DiviaIonal Gradation List of 

Groupl) ()fficils in Manipur Division as on 01.01.1998' 

published vide Director Postal Services, Manipur, Imphal vide. 

MIIO.NO.B-,/OLLFR 'D'iCorr dated 15.04.1998 and circt!latcd in 

()1obor/1998. The applicant therefore rrescntod to the. Post 

Master, liuphal IWO nnder'- em the Respondent No4 is iorking 

for making necessary corrediouirectification of the wrong da:e of 

birth with the correct dat, or birth. But the said representation of  

the applicant dated 05.10.98 addressed to the. Post Master, Imphal 
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HPO did not yield any fruitful reeuiL Therefore, th applicant 

represented the matter to the re resenting Respondent No. I' viz 

the Post Master (en.eral, North Eastern Circle,, Thillong for 

necessary action vide a rc1,reontationdated 1.2.1999. But, the 

represent at i')fl of the applicant was not attended by the 

'representiuig Respondent for more than 54FifIy four) 

months. 

- Copy of AppHcant' rqwesdlltation dated 1.2.99 Is attached as  

ANNEXURF-A/S.  

46. 	The applicant was finally intimated vido letter N.B-2/Md 

Khalilullah dated 20.08.2003 from the above ReepondeatNo.2 that 

the above representing Respondent. No.1 had rejected the 

applicant's ropreseutalion-daled 1.2.99 vid letter No.taff/1534/ 

91 dated Aug 2003. On receipt of the said intiraation, the 

applicant submitted a representation dated 21.08.2003 to the above 

'representing Respondent No.1' in wtuich the applicant had prayed 

that: 

(i) 	The applicant may be supplied with the copies of the 

following documents so that the. applicant could be able to 

take ap  his case before an appropriate iegal fIrum tviz: The 

Hoii'ble CATJ; 

(a) 	Copy of applioatiou submitted by the applicant in the 

year 1980/1981 for appearing in the litera.y test for 

promotion to Gronp-D cadre; 



(b) 	Copy of age proof & educational qualification 

ce-1ificatc submitted by the appiicnt. at the time- of 

initial appointment on the bla is of ñiih the-

department clahus to have recorded the date- of birth in 

the service- hoGk; 

(e-) 	Copy of srrvice- book of the- petitioner. [As per the-  - 

e3cu3tmg t'1Ie-5 CO1}y of se-rvee book may be rnpplie-dto 

the officiai on pyment of prescribed. fe-eS, which is 

Rs. 5f- The app liint is ready to pay the prescribed fe-e-

even if the amount is more than Ra.5I in the manner 

prescribed by your high authority] 

(ii) 	The- applicant may also be- made known the- reason for the- 

undue delay of 54Fifly Four) months in the disposal of his 

representation-dated 11,99. 

But the said represe-ntation dated 21 Aug 2003 is still pending 

with the above- 're-presenting Respondent No.1' for, more than 

17(Sevente011) in ouths. 

• - Copy of plimts rqtreseutatieu dated Zf Aug 2103 

js ttah4 as AP-NJIXUREA/9.. 

4.7. 	The appiie-nt has, the-refore-, approached the ion"ble- Tribttnal 

thrmih this present 	ication for immediate- r re-sa1 and 

justice. 

The applicant most humbly submita thawt the relief(s) 'prayed in Para-8 

below is/are- based on the following grounds and legni provisions 

~x 
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5]. As per Gi, Dept of Per &. T)rg OMI  

- dated ii iZ42, r prose tati.00 by Givt srvmt rpthiug 

exam ina*i on only in the PepartheuJflnhdry shoht he 

disposed of withhi a mn,thnnui period of six weeks from the 

date of rerept. Bt in thh hstat sso the 	t' 

representation dated 21A824303 is pending for more than 

17(Seventhen) 

5.2. As per GJ Dept. of Per & Tug OM N28i34/6/.Z842-EstL(A 

dated 11-01402 final reply sent to the (bvt servatit should be 

selfcontaine.d, cover al,l the points raised by the Govt servant; and 

in a case where the representation of the Govt servant is tejocted, 

tbe- grornds thcrefore shouki he clearly indicxte-d in the- fin1 re-ply. 

But, in this instant case, none- of the requirements spolt out in the-  
- 

said O.M dated 1I01-2002 has be-en coniplied by th above 

representing Respondent No.1 ; 

5.1 As per aL, M.F, (IM No. 3(2)E.IV ds:ed 14 1' March k976, the 

Respondents 2 to 4 above- are- duly boind to enaure- lht the-  - 

correciness of entries against the following items of Par-I 

data' has been verified from original ceii:ific esfijrnishedas valid 

do.nmentary evidence for the respective purpose: - 

• 	(i) 	Whether a member of Scheduled Caste/Tribe? 
• 	(i)) 	Date of Bulb by (hristian era and whreve-r possible also 

in asks era (both ir words and figucea). 
(iii) 	Educational qualification: 

at the time- of appointment; 
subsequently acquired. 
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(iv) 	Professdorial, rnd techniil q!llficaf.ion not covered by 

abeve. 

But, in this instai1 cac, the date of birth of the applicant wanot 

recorded on the basis of docnine.ntwy evidence. fhrñithed by the 

applicant at the time of entry into senice. Thus, the act of the 

Respondeuth 2 to 4 above, to record en icón'ect date of birth in the 

service book without any basis, was not only irregular and totally 

against the provisiona of the govt thsthctions but totally against 

the settLed principles of law laid doi by the Hon'bie supreme 

Court in "State f Orissa Ary Dr Miss) RinapaniDe& Others 

11967A1R12691' 

5.4.. As per GI, De$ of Per & AR 011. N2305176.'Est.t,.(A) 

datid 19 Jaiwary 1977 )  the above Respondents, especially the 

Respondents 2. to 4- above, are dffl:y4ound to ensure that attested 

copies of cethficates of age and educational qualifications th& 

placed in. Voiume4l of the 3ervice Book in the saf custody of the 

7 Hñ of, Office. Therefore, the Rpon-dents are very much in 

possession of the attested copy 01  the age proof and educational 

qualification certificate submitted by the applicant. But, the 

Rspondeuts, especially thp. representrng Respondent No.1, not 
S 

only failed to disposed of the applicant's represen ation. dated 

1 2 9 on flw bam of facts and matoitaj on recoid but totally, 

failed to comply the requhme.nt of GI, M.K, O.M NF..12 6)- 

• 	EJV/54 dated 31 January 15 zvrld, N.K12 (16).EJV/t0 
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12. 

iated 09" May 1961 which Invariably necettates that a Govt 

t. 	t 	aii 	 f 

Therefore a grave Injustice ba' been caned to the hmnhle 

npplicant.. 

5.5. The Hon'ble Supreme Court in "State of Orissa Vs Dr (Miss) 

Binapani Dci & Others 11967 AIR 12.691", has held that even an 

ministrativ action involving civil conqrc&s must be made 

consistently with the niles of nathr al justice, after informing the 

Govt serva.t of the cae the evidence in sipport thereof and after 

giving an opportirnity of being heard and meeting or exp'aining the 

evidence followed. But, in this instant case, the Respondent No.4 

recorded mi inconoet/flse datc of birth in the service book of the 

applicant, not based on the age and educational qualification 

cørf.ificate thrnished by the applicint hnt on some other bwis 

which was not made knowa to the presa.nt applicant. Therefore, 

the incorrect date of birth was recorded, in the service book of the 

applicant on the personal whims of't!te Respondent 'o.4; and the 

applicant was not given any opportunity of being heard before such 

vong date of birth, ot.h;thn the actual date of birth available in 

th.e age and educational quaLification certificate thraished by the 

applicant, was recorded in his service book. Therefore, the 

Rordauts. in this instant ce have violated the principle of law 

laid doi by the Hon'bie Supreme Court as well as the princIple 

of nat.nral justice. 
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6 J)ETAILS OF THE R1!MEDJES EXHAUSTED: 

The applicant declares that the applicant has no other statutory remedy to 

be exhausted. The applicants representation dated 1.2.99 was reocted by 
the above 'representing Respondent No.!' and the applicant's 

representation dated 21.08.2003 is pending with the above 'representing 

Respondent No.1' for more than. 17(Scventeen) months. The applicant 

• also submitted arem inder representation dated 25th  Jütte 2004 to the above 

• 'representing Respondent No.1', but no action, as required under rules, has 

yet been initiated by the above 'representing Respondent No.1'. 

Copy of applicant's Repreenthtisrn dato&i Z JIILO 2004 is 

atthehed as AN.NF.XTJR.FA/I fl. 

7. MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED CR PENDING WITH 
ANY OTHER COURT: 

The applicant further declares that he bad . not previously filed any 

application, writ petition or suit regarding the matter in respect of which 

this application has been irtade; before any coint or any other authority or,  

any other Bench of the Tribunal nor any such aplicaiion writ petition or 

suit is pending belore any of them. 

S. RELIEF(S)SOUGHT: 
. 

In view of the facts mentioned in Para-6 abVe, the applicant prays the 
I 	 I 

I 

Hon'ble Tribunal that: 

(i) 	The above- 'representing Respondent No.1' viz: The Post 

Master General, N.E.Circk, Thillong may kindly be directed to 

dispose of the applieant'srepresentation dated 2108.2003 with 

a speaking order, with due compliance to GI, Dept of Per & 

Trg O.M No.2803416/20 Estt..(A) dated 11.-0 1..2O('2 and 
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'4 

GL MF., O.M NLF12 (6)..1VI54 tht.ed 31 Jmury 

1955 md N.FiZ (16EiV/6 Jth O9 may 961, within 

such time4imit as the Hon ble Trihmd may deem proper; 

The above crepresdnting  Respondent No.1 may also be  

direot4 to m1pply a!l Ihe copies of douum eats required in the 

applicant's representation dated 2L082003 within such fimc 

limit as the Honbie I.ribuxa1 may,  em proper; 

The appiivant may be allowed the cst of this application; and 

The applicant may be allowed any 3ther benefit(s), v4ieh the 

:Eifble TribBni may deem proper te reader ustice. 

The applicant humbly submits thit he does not pray for ay interim, relief 
at this stage. 

i& IN THE EVTNT OF APPLICATION LkEING SENT 1W 
• RiGISTEREJ)POT: 

The applicant does not desire to.have oral hearing at the adm i ssion stage. 
S 

• 11. MRTIULARS OF BANK DR4FT /OSTAL ORDER FILFJ) 
WWT 	 '' PTWT 4 TflT TPI 4 ITIT 	 5 
LL ,  iI1 1 JL IJIL II1J1it11J1'9 	d.. 

Indian Postal Order Number 	II 0 386167 . 
Office of Issue 	 : • Imphal Head Poet Office 
flab of 
OfliceofPaymtnt 	. 

12L. LIST OF ENCIASURE: 
I. Application accompanied by index in IpendixA 

ANNEXUithAJ1 to ANNEXWUAJ1O. 

Indian Post aJ Onbr for Rs5O/- for ayppli ,putL on, fear 

I, 



'5 

vERJJrJCA TI ON 

• 	 1. Shri Md Khahlullah, Sb Shri M V Abdui Halim, aged aboit 52 year 

• 	roident of Mayaug Imphal l3angoon village, P0 & PS Mayang imphal 
Distt: imphal West, {Manipur Statej do hereby verify that the contents of 

Paras I to 12 are fiiie to my perrona1 knowedge and belief and that I have 

not suppressed any in iterial facts. 

Date 18.02. zOOf  
Signathrc of the applicrnt 

Place: ImphaL 

To 

• 	 The Registrar, 
Central Administrative Tribunal, 
Ragaili . 	 —781005.  

S 

S 

.4 

41, 



S 

.1 

4 

S 

I 
I 

. 

"O~ONWILATION NO.; 
ANNiX1JREAii to ANNEXUREA/10 

-'l 
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ANNEXUREA/1 

Extract oVG.L, 	O.M No.Fi2 (}E.IVI54 dated 31 January 1955 
/ 

 

and No.Fi2 (16)-E.1W60 dated 09th  May 1961' 

Supply of certified copy of Service Book ouitthg service: - 

The cost of Service Book should be borne by the Government and that it 
- should not be returned to the Government servant on retirement, resignation 

or discharge from service. Howcver, certified copy of the Service Book 
may be supplied to the (3overnrnent servant, if asked for by the Government 
servant concerned, on hi.s retirement, resignation or discharge fromservice 
on payment of a copyigg fee of Rupees 

I 

oo 
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ANNEXUR&A/2 

Copy of G.LDept of Per & Tg., O.MJ4o..28034/6/24)92EstUA) dated 11.01.2002 

No. 29034/6/2002-Estt(A) 
Goveiiunent of rndia 

Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pension 
Department of Personnel and Training 

(ESYr.(A) Di K-I) 

Dated the... 11th  January 2002. 

OFFIcE MELMORANIUM 

Subject: Recommendations -of the committee on Service Litigations regarding 
representations made by the Government employees, requiring examining 
in the MinistrieafDeparthienta. 

The undersigned is directed to refer to the subject mentioned above and to 
communicate the following decision of this Department as per recommendations made by 
the committee on Service Litigations: - 

A rpresentation made by the Government employee reiiring examination only 

and if requiring inter-departmental consultations such representation should be 
re-plied to normally within a maximum period of three months. 

Final reply sent to a Government servant on his representation should be self-
contained, cover all the points raised b rn in a case where there-presentation of 
the. Govmm ent servant is rejected, the grounds therefore sbouid be clearly 
indicatei 

2. All the MiiistriesfDepartments, therefore, are requested to dispose all the 
representations mae by the Government employees accordingly. 

Sd/- 
(Sahadeo Rani) 

Deputy Secretary to the Govt of India 
To 
All Ministries/Departments of the Govt of India. 

0'-' 
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DUPARTMI3NT OF POSTS:INDIA 

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES :MANIPUR 
IMPHAL -795001 

No. B-2fMd. Khalilullah 	 dated 20.082003 

Shri Md KhaIlIullah, S,0 Mv, Abdul Halim, employed as Group 'D' Imphal 
H.O. in Manipur Postal Division, whose date of With falls on 10.08.1943 is hereby 
allowed to retire on superannuition pension with elThct from 31.08,2003 (A/F). 

Cpics of chnrge rcports will bo submitted to all concerned. 

(R.K. B. Singh) 
Director Postal Services 
Manlpuriinphal-79500 I 

Copy to: 
1. 	The Postmaster, Iinphal H.O. 

\_2— Md. Khalilullah, Group 'D'-lmphal H.O. 
Budget Branch, DPS-oflice, imphal. 
Office copy. 
Spare. 

 

Director Postal Services 
Manipur:lmphal-79500 I 

I 
I 

( 

- 	 -,- 

. 

. 



ANNEXUREA/4 
- 	Extract of GL M.K ON32Epdted14'Mnrch 1976 

t 

Certifloates to be recorded in:the Serviàe Book: 

I. Employee baa been mcdicaiy exam ned and found fit. 
2. 1fii/her character end antecedenta have h 	verified. 
3. He/She has fhnished declaration ofhi&hernot hgcontso4hjamou 

narn age. 

4. He/She hna tiken the oath of aJle,iance/affinnafjon to the ConatituUon. 
5. 

 
He,/Shehasfurnished the declaration &bome4ow thh ha bo. aocctcd. 

6. The correctness of the entriei against the folkwing itema of Part-I 13io-data' baa 
- 	been verified from originat cert tic tea tinnished as valid documnt evidence 

for the reapective pwpoae: - 
Whether member of Schedne4 Caste/Thbe? 
Date of birth by Chriathin era and iM erever possible also in Saka era 
(both in words and figures). 
Educational qualifications: 
• () :51 the time ofI L omtmc1Jt ;  

(b) subscqueiifly acquired. 
Professional and technical qualification not covered by (iii) above. 

Entries rerdii:g the bove will be ade at the tbne of fimt apomutment and 
atteated by the head of Office or any other ofi'icr duly authorized in this behalf. 
Additions and alterations will also be similarly attested. 	S  

7. Re/She has filed nomination for GiF and the related notices have been forwarded 
to the Accounts Officer on various date-a. 

8. He1he flirnishedJ details of the fan.ily 
9. He/She has filed nomination for Desith/Retirement Gratiity. 

ipjP 	i1r '  -.-,- 
• ,J' 

!• çu'} 

0jo 

4 
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ANNEXUR&A/5 

Extract. of G.L, Dept of Per & A.R O.M No.28034135/76-EsLLjA) 

Dated 19th  January 1977 

Documents to be placed in Volume.-H of the Service Book in the safe 

custody of the Head of Office: - 

Relaxation of age. educational qualifications (authenticated/attested copy). 

Report.rógarding verification of character and antecedents (original). 

Medical certificate of fitness (original). 
Attested copies of certificates of age 	educational guaiiflcaüons. 

Declaration regarding marital status. 
Oath/sfiinnation of allegiance to the Constitution (original). 
Declaration and accepthnce of home-town (signed/attested copy). 

Nomination for GPF (signed/attested copy). 

Nomination for retirement/death gratuity. 

Details of family (signed/attested copy). 
ii. Exercise of options in senrice matters (signed/attested copy). 

Condonation of break in service (authenticated/attested copy). 

Order regarding change of date of birth (authenticated/attested). 

Collateral evidence in respect of past service (original). 

Change of name (original). 

S 	

S 
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No.......P1...&. 	 Book Q....,. ,........ 

at Certified 
son/dg,ughier of... 	.... 	. .. H 	.. . . ... on inhabltmnl of.. 

villae left this School on ..L.dt411I9.44 
His/er'age at that date according to the 4dmzssion Register was U (P4ld&cw.)years 
•.. , .4..o....rnonghs He/$ke was reading Is class and 

had/had—not passed the School Promotion Examination tb  class . YJi(siItir4 held 

in 19..014.., 

All sums due by him/her have been ptdd viz., fees and fines upto ..Ai.%4 

Character— Good/,pad 

Reasons for leaving - . '(I(Cothplction of thschool course. 	 . 
Ill health, 	p 
Unavoidable chango of residence 
Minor. EeasOflI 	

AaMaistij 

. 

Ma
(' '1 

;. 	 1aMater, 
!eng.n Jr. ]Jili r\in..a, 

Miiipur, 

010 
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ractof 'Suppemàr:Rde:22' 4 ER &F!!i 

Inspcotion of Servioe Book _by, the Gove men Seivant - 

It ha1l be the duty of every llead of Office to 
ServiceBookto the Govethnientscnrant concerned eve tear and 10 obtain 
their sjxnatie thereinin to hjnginspeced the Service Book.. 

A cethficate to the effect that he has done so in respect :f  the preceding 
financàl year should be submitted by him to hiv next superior officer by the 
end of every September. 

[S.R-202j 
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JNit6 

iniinta, U 
Chicf Pon1aEtt.r (urIerE]., 

Ciralo,hj1j.onc!793ool, 

tIh%— 1:ticc,rrnt noting of thi? date of birth in the 
nery ice book without proper verification and 
a humble prayer th?reof for rectification and 

- al'o brought to book the oCficil responsible 
j ijih n.cipeOv. 

atiflpected .r. 

W th duE, 	 and finding no other alter- 
nc.itive, I beg toloolc up to your kinde1f, th' follcwing 
few linen before your honour for favour of kir.cl connido-
rat iort*i and neceLary ac tioris. 

That ii r, your most )'u't'ble sub-ordifltite.ts 
nc.ti t.h'r t'ri ("r' 1)' ori al prvrently working fl3 
pcnuin it •iIjtii1. ,t.. 

That ri r, I w 	prcmotcc1 to the cdr of 
Or' 1)' frutL tJw :D c.dre In 1 83. and ccrrd. r.çiiy I was 
posted is ur'U' undt'r the unit of ub-Div1. inspector 

rii.t cif .tcer., UKhru]. .b-fln. vide SlJIIOs, Ukhrul memo 
,o. 11-2/Eitaff/tfkhrul dated 6.8.81. Since then, I have 
bn wct1:ing in ditJorent opcitioa as Or'D' as orderly 
tin paccsrmcizi etc.:  to the entire satisfaction of my 
;tt,irjoi: cijceri 

That sir, over the yer. nothixia iz made 
known to m 	by my controlling officers as regards my date 
o 	bi.rth as noted in the fu?rvi.ce book, M 	for my School 
c'rti ftciites furnithed at the t.tie of appointment as 

-.itckr(tyctng lmphai. 	O) 	irt 1972, my date of birth 
wan 1.3.53. but in the eiWjce book the date of birth 
wan ticited doin as 1.3,43, 	t iv at all in the dark as to 
how my deit.6 of birth viae noted erroneously in the so 
called nirvice book by my controlling officers without 
any proper verificatioti with the veloverit aje proof 
riicorthi or docunierttn. 

T!n.tt 	.ii c, 	t:Iu. 	updt. 	o.L 	'i 14atipur Divn, 	in 
bin iatLer 	o. 	D-20 PoLtran/Ur'D'/Corr dtd. 	30411.98 
1iai cómunicatcd that: my rn 	fe 	1terc3tjon of date 
oi btrtb cinnot be eittertztinecl 	I have L 	$u.iiiit app 
licat:tori after co -.(pletion of 5 rears froii the c1te of 
joining. 	 . 

That 	r, it in in this context, I would 
j.ike to nt.iLe that the co4Unication an conveyed by the 

UpClt. o 	POLL oiiceS'i 	rather vague and out of place 
Th 	incorrect noting of ny d.te of birth in the Service 
book as 1 • 3 • 43 ic 	known only by my querry from the 
i/c 	J3ranch. 	IP 11.0. 	it 	Oct/92. 

That 	a & your klnd&eif kncws, I am a 
Or'L)' oLficial havino actual nil ?ducational background 
except: were read.nj and writir.g arid as such the rules 
and procec1ure; of the clepartuierital vanuals arJ Volumes 
are not known Lo rn 	at all. 

Coritd. 	11/2..,,f.' 

U 
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T 1ht ,.Jr, my hui'b1p pLdyPr to the  
1 y i ' I hdL Ifl,' clit 	of hiLt h d 	ajo proof c'LLi fiCLc 8111)mjtL((1 it Lhw t,iI!v2 Of ijiribwrt ii 1 	 tO how 111-0 IW ihr>tn i' rIiI: 	hi :tJ :tt 	)CiVOLI by 	011001 cert:.1 f1cat 	has  ! t:n: 	wi 1:1 iou L my knowl e Icje 	1 • 3 • 4. 

A Liicn:ouc;h protie may k inclly be Conducted as khe 
Mitt'rQ of  c(ei3irit; nrLh out to me seems rather unfair and 
uijut and r(que;L ed your honour to Jincl1y 	orders for cd1Ic].1aI: iOfl ol: Lhe incorrect dute of birth not:ed in 
the s'rvice book audi put my correct date of birth in the 
SerViCe book at the earliest. 

in early action is solicited1 and for which .eict: of your kir neiL3 ,I shci).1 rrT1ai n ever y rdLeful to you0 

the 1 .2 
''..,ttrj i: I t.n iul ly 

•LApli5/i. QJicx1 
( .D.KJI,IL1jLLJ) 

(_ OUp 1  I)' 
)a1 1f.o,-795001. 

• 	•1 	• 

(74v,  
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To 

The Post Master General, 
North Eastern Circle, 
ShilJ.ong - 793 001. 

(Through Proper Channel) 

Sub: Supply of documents/information in connection with 
rejection of petitioner' s roprosontation dated 1.2. 99 
& endorsements dated 22.04.2003 & 13.06.2003 - 
regarding correction of date of birth which was 
wrongly recorded due to the mistake of the depti 
authorities. 

Ref: C.O file Ma.rk:Staff/153-1/91. 

Respected sir, 

As per the information conveyed vide DPS, Inhal 
letter No.B-2/Md.Khalj1u11aJ dated 20.08.2003, the prayer 
of the undersigned petitioner for the correction of wrongly 
recorded date of birth has been rejected vide C. 0/ Shillong 
letter No.9taff/153-1/91 dated 51h  Aug 2003 on certain 
grounds which are not at all applicable in the present 
case. 

1. 	In this instant case, the prayer of the petitioner is 
to correct the wrongly recorded date of birth with 
reference to the school certificate submitted by the 
petitioner at the time of first appointment in the 
department. The petitioner submitted application for the 
post of Group-D in the year 1980/1981 along with supporting 
documents of age proof and educational qualification, and 
further after selection for appointment in Group-D cadre 
submitted the documents in support of age proof and 
educational qualification. Therefore, the date of birth of 
the petitioner ought to have been recorded n the service 
book with reference to those documents, which were 
submitted by the petitioner at the time of first 
appointment. But the fact of wrong entry of date of birth 
in the service book came to the notice of the petitioner 
only in May/1995 and soon after knowing the fact the 
petitioner represented to the Sdt of Post Offices, 
Manipur Division, Inhal for necessary action. Thus, the 
petitioner had represented the case at the first possible 
instance. 
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The petitioner does not pray the change or alteration 
of date of birth (in a manner that he declared one date of 
birth at the time of first appointment and desires to alter 
the sam later), but he prays for correction of date of 
birth (which has been wrongly recorded in the service book 
by the departmental authorities without any basis) on the 
basis of school certificate/age proof certificate submitted 
by the petitioner at the time of first appointment. Rence 
the case of the petitioner should not be dealt with under 
nusreprosenting facts. 

The petitioner submitted representation to the Post 
Master General, Shillong on 1.2.1999 and the said 
representation has been disposed of after 44 years io. 
after the lapse of 54(Fifty four) months. But, the reason 
for the delay in the disposal of representation has not 
been made known to the petitioner. it is only when the 
petitioner took up the matter to the Eon'ble Minorities 
Conntissjon, the representjon of the petitioner has been 
disposed of, that is also with an order of rejection just 
10 (Ten) days before the proposed date of superannuation on 
the basis of wrongly recorded date of birth. Hence, the 
petitioner certainly needs to know the reason for the undue 
delay Of 54(Fifty four) months for further action.in the matter. 

The service record of the petitioner should start with 
the application submitted by the petitioner for promotion 
to Group-D cadre in 1981 along with the documentary proof 
for the age (date of birth) and educational qualification. 
It may kindly be noted that the petitioner was promoted to 
Group-D cadre after passing the prescribed literacy test 
which was conpulsory for the promotion of EDAs to Group-D cad.re  up to the year 1987. Therefore, it may be confirmed 
from the sai.t records that the petijjoner' declared his date 
of birth as 01.03.1953 on the basis of same shool 
certificate by which the petitioner presently prays for the 
correction. Therefore, rejection of petitioner's prayer 
without consulting the above documents submitted by the 
petitioner in 1981 is not oftiy irregular but arbitrary and 
illegal. 

The petitioner may kindly be supplied with the copies 
of the following documents for further necessary action: 
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Copy of application submitted by the petitioner in 
the year 1980/1981 for appearing in the literacy ,  
test for prOntion to Group-D cadre. 

Copy of age proof & educational qualification 
certificate submitted by the applicant at the time 
of initial appôiñtment on the basis of which the 
department claim5 to have recorded the date of birth 
in the service book. 

(C) copy of service book of the petitiOner. [As per the 
existing ru1es copy of service book maybe supplied 
to the official on paynnt of prescribed fee, which 
is Rs5/-]. The petitioner is ready to pay the 
prescribed fee, even if the airunt is more than 
Rs.5/- in the manner prescribed by your high 
authority. 

(ci) In addition, the petitioner may also be made known 
the reason for the undue delay of 54 (Fifty Four) 
monthà in the disposal of his representation dated 
1.2.99, as airoady prayod in Para-3 ahovo. 

Yours faithfully, 

Place: Inphal 	 / 172/ f. j 	L 
Date : 21 August 2003. 

(Md. KhaJ.ilullaIi) 
Group-D Packer, 

Irphai. H.P.O. 

Copy to: 
1. The National COxriuj.ssjon for Minoriti 

Bhavan (Fifth Floor), Khan Maket, N 
for information. The case hasrefere 
Hon'bje Coninjssjon'z file mark: M/02 

• 	
' 

s, Lok Naya]c 
w Delhi-110 003 
ice,to the 
/26/1/103 NcM. 

W. 	L11-uMak 
(Md. Khalilullah) 
Group-D Packer, 

Ixpha]. H.P.O. 

4 
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To 

The Poet Master General, 
North Easteni Circle, 
Shillong - 793 001. 

Sub: Supply ofdocumente/lnfiflnation In connection with rejection of petitioner's 
representation dated 12.99 &.ndors.ment dated 22.04.2003 & 13.06.2003 - 
regding coimotion of date of birth which was wrongly recorded due to the mle 
of the deptmental authorities. 

R.ef: CO file mk: StalYYl53-1191and letter of even no dated 05th  Aug 2003. 

Respected Sir, 

With due respect, 1, the undersigned petitioner, bog to draw your kind attention to 
my representationi dated 21g  Aug 2003 [copies attached as ANNEXURE-A & B for 
ready reference] onthe above subject. In the said representation, I had submitted the 
following points that:- 

(I) 	The petitioner did nOL stony point of time, request for alteration of date of 
birth under the provision of FR-56, but had requested the authorities 

L '1.1 	1'iT1 

(ii) 	The petitioner had not been informed of the reason for the undue delay of 
54(Fifly Pour) months in the disposal of petitioner's representation dated 
01.02.99 addressed to the Post Master General, N.E.Circle, Shillong 

(iii) The claim of the petêtloner ought to have been considered duly taking into 
account, the following documents/facts- 

S 	I 	* 
The school certificate submitted by the petitioner at the time of initial 
appointment; and 

Coil(s) In the first page 'of the petitioner's service bookwhich also 
shows the wrongly aevonkd 'date of fust appointment as 18 Aug 1981' 
instead of 07.06.1981 [The actual date of joining of the petitioner was 
07.06.19811. 

But, instead of looking into the facts and documents, the petitioner's case had 
beenrejected aibitiarily ivid illegally; and 

(iv) 	Jie petitioner may be supplied with the copies of the following documents- 
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(') Copy of the applicatIon mibmitted by the petitioner In the year 19$O/19R1 
for  appeering in the hiI.iicy test fur promotion to (Jioup-D cethe 

(b) Copy of age proof& esoMional cpialiflceliofl ceilifioste submitted by the 
petitioner at the time of Initial appointment in the deptment, on the basis 
of wiulch the date of birth In the service book was recorded, and 

(o) Copy of Senice Book [on payment prescribed fee In the mode prescribed 

by your high authority]. 

2. But, unfortunately, the representation dated 21' Aug 2003 i60se copy 
was also fonvnrded to your esteemed office vide imphal IWO Speed Post Letter 

No.EH 852688366 IN dated 23108/2003 is still pending at your good office without 

any information me. 

3. 	1 therefore submit this present representation to hnmbty request your kind 
personal intervention in the matter so as to ensure that myrepresefltatiOfla (Wed 2111 
Aug 2003 are dIposed of within 7(Seven) days from the date of receipt of this 

representation. If I fail to receive reply by 10" of July 2004, I will ppronch the 
appropriate legal forum for remedy without any fluttier notice. 1. sincerely believe 
that your kind personal intervention will Comm  to settle the matter without 

litigation. 
Yours tniththhly 

Date : 25th June 2004 
Place Imphal 	

11LL1 414• LJJo( 
(Md. Khallu1lah) 
ckoup•D Packer, 

imphid HPt) 
Now at: Viii & BPO —Maysug Ituphal Bangoon, 
£0 : Mayang Imphal - 795 132 (Manlpur State) 

End: As stated  
Copy to: 

The NatiqiCommiUiou forMmontiöe,LVkNaYak Biiavai (P11Th floor), Khan 

Market, New Delhi —110 003 for mfo,ination. The ce has reference to the 

Hon'bie Commission'S file  mali:M/022/2611m3 NCM. 
The Director Postal Servioes Mnn11nIr,Jmphst - 795 001 for fonstiofl. 
The Supdt of Post Offices, Manipur, Imphal - 195 001 for infonnatlon. 

• 	 1101. 	Ja-& 
(Md. KhaIiluhlRh) 
Group.D Packer, 

fr 	hnphidllPO 
Now at: Viii & BP() - Maysug Imphal Bangoon, 
P0: Mayaug iiupbsil - 795 132 (Maiipur State) 
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